# CH \$440.00 8568546

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		12/16/2016	TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PAYSPAN, INC.
Street Address:	TWO RAVINIA DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 1710
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30346
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85685464	SUNESIS
Registration Number:	4516563	XPRESSPAY NETWORK
Registration Number:	4712828	XPN
Registration Number:	4355710	HEALTHCARE PAYMENTS EXCHANGE
Registration Number:	4289138	HPX
Serial Number:	85685496	VERUS
Registration Number:	4314197	
Registration Number:	4314196	EMPOWERING THE HEALTHCARE ECONOMY
Registration Number:	2991313	PAYSPAN
Registration Number:	2382127	PAYFORMANCE
Registration Number:	3459497	MPAY
Registration Number:	4764981	PATIENT CENTERED FINANCIAL HOME
Serial Number:	85902703	PROVIDER CENTERED FINANCIAL HOME
Registration Number:	4687797	PATIENT FINANCIAL ENGAGEMENT
Registration Number:	4671611	PFE
Serial Number:	86309350	UNIFIED BENEFITS CARD
Registration Number:	4765000	PCFH

TRADEMARK REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0948

900387534

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 8585506420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858-550-6433

**Email:** jmfitzpatrick@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

Address Line 1: C/O COOLEY LLP

Address Line 2: 4401 EASTGATE MALL

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 036703-1572 Payspan

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER FITZPATRICK

SIGNATURE: /JENNIFER FITZPATRICK/

DATE SIGNED: 12/20/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ip release#page1.tif source=ip release#page2.tif

source=ip release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0949

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of December 16, 2016, by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association ("Lender") in favor of PAYSPAN, INC., a Delaware corporation, formerly known as Payformance Corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at Two Ravinia Drive, Suite 1710, Atlanta, GA 30346.

## Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A - B, respectively, attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2012, by and between Company and Lender, as amended from time to time including without limitation by that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 10, 2014, by and between Company and Lender (collectively, the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A -B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

### Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

COMERICA BANK

Name:

Title:

39200 W. Six Mile Road Liyonia, MI 48152

# EXHIBIT A

## **Patents**

Description	Patent / Application Number	Issue / Application Date
Check based online payment and verification system and method	7,069,250	06/27/06
Check authorization system and method	7,006,632	02/28/06
Self-authenticating negotiable documents	6,170,744	01/09/01
Customizable payment and method	12/816,896	06/16/10
Systems and methods for facilitating healthcare cost remittance, adjudication, and reimbursement processes	12/572,887	10/02/09
System and methods for automated payment for health care services utilizing health savings accounts	11/648,900	01/03/07
Creating counterfeit-resistant self-authenticating documents using cryptographic and biometric techniques	09/987,009	11/13/01
Check based online payment and verification system and method	09/976,056	10/15/01
Check authorization system and method	7,752,136	07/06/10
Check authorization system and method	7,747,530	06/29/10
Customizable payment system and method	11/352,407	02/13/06
Medical payment system with delayed settlement	12/235,786	09/22/08
Customizable payment system and method	13/674,721	11/12/12

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2012 at Reel Number 029416 and Frame Number 0790, on May 5, 2013 at Reel Number 030351 and Frame Number 0515 and on April 24, 2014 at Reel Number 032746 and Frame Number 0484.

138509738 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0951

### **EXHIBIT B**

### Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
SUNESIS	85/685,464	07/24/12
XPRESSPAY NETWORK	4,516,563	06/27/12
XPN	4,712,828	06/27/12
HEALTHCARE PAYMENTS EXCHANGE	4,355,710	07/24/12
HPX .	4,289,138	07/24/12
VERUS	85/685,496	07/24/12
(DESIGN)	4,314,197	12/21/11
EMPOWERING THE HEALTCARE ECONOMY	4,314,196	12/21/11
PAYSPAN	2,991,313	09/06/05
PAYFORMANCE	2,382,127	09/05/00
MPAY	3,459,497	07/01/08
PATIENT CENTERED FINANCIAL HOME	4,764,981	04/12/13
PROVIDER CENTERED FINANCIAL HOME	85/902,703	04/12/13
PATIENT FINANCIAL ENGAGEMENT	4,687,797	02/17/15
PFE	4,671,611	01/13/15
UNITED BENEFITS CARD	86/309,350	06/13/14
PCFH	4,765,000	05/03/13

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2012 at Reel Number 4913 and Frame Number 0812, on May 5, 2013 at Reel Number 5021 and Frame Number 0001, on April 24, 2014 at Reel Number 5267 and Frame Number 0449 and on August 4, 2015 at Reel Number 5592 and Frame Number 0882.

138509738 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005939 FRAME: 0952

**RECORDED: 12/20/2016**